

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

STATE OF NEW JERSEY;  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF  
COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT;  
STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF  
MAINE; STATE OF MARYLAND;  
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL FOR  
THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF  
MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE  
OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK;  
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF  
RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT;  
STATE OF WISCONSIN; and CITY &  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

No. 1:25-cv-10139

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States; U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MARCO RUBIO,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of State; U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;  
BENJAMINE HUFFMAN, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland  
Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; DOROTHY FINK,  
in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of  
Health and Human Services; U.S. SOCIAL  
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION; MICHELLE  
KING, in her official capacity as Acting  
Commissioner of U.S. Social Security  
Administration, and UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,

*Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Terms of the Executive Order.....	2
B. The Impacts of the Order .....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Suit.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Succeed on The Merits .....	9
A. The Order Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
B. The Order Independently Violates Federal Law .....	14
III. The Equities Compel Preliminary Relief.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props.</i> , 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Concord Hosp., Inc. v. NH Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3650089 (D.N.H. Aug. 5, 2024).....	15
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>DraftKings Inc. v. Hermalyn</i> , 118 F.4th 416 (1st Cir. 2024).....	18, 19
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	1, 13
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary v. Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	11
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 110 F.4th 295 (1st Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Gonzalez-Alarcon v. Macias</i> , 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Labs, Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12

*HIAS v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor’s Snug Harbour*,  
28 U.S. 99 (1830).....11

*INS v. Rios-Pineda*,  
471 U.S. 444 (1985).....12

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....15

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....8

*McBreairty v. Miller*,  
93 F.4th 513 (1st Cir. 2024).....8

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*,  
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....14

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....17

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....1, 11, 12, 19

*Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. FCC*,  
522 F.2d 1060 (1st Cir. 1975).....9

*Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan*,  
397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....15

*Savino v. Souza*,  
459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Mass. 2020) .....17

*Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon*,  
11 U.S. 116 (1812).....10

*Sindi v. El-Moslimany*,  
896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....20

*Tennessee v. Dep’t of Education*,  
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) .....16

*Texas v. Yellen*,  
105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024) .....15

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
582 U.S. 571 (2017).....18

*United States v. Abreu*,  
106 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024).....14

*United States v. Wong Kim Ark*,  
169 U.S. 649 (1898).....1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19

*Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc., v. HHS*,  
485 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....16

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1356.....7

8 U.S.C. § 1401.....1, 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1611.....4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1612.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1641.....6

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....5

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....5

22 U.S.C. § 254.....11

42 U.S.C. § 405.....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....4

20 C.F.R. § 422.103(c)(2).....13

20 C.F.R. § 422.107(d) .....13

42 C.F.R. § 435.406.....4

88 Fed. Reg. 81090.....4

**Other Authorities**

Christopher L. Eisgruber, *Birthright Citizenship and the Constitution*  
72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 54 (1997) .....11

James C. Ho, *Defining “American:” Birthright Citizenship & the Original  
Understanding of the 14th Amendment*  
9 Green Bag 2d 367 (2006).....13

Jocelyn Kane, et al., *Health Care Experiences of Stateless People in Canada*  
1 J. Migration & Hum. Security (2023).....3

Margaret Stock, *Is Birthright Citizenship Good for America*  
32 CATO J. 139 (Winter 2012) .....3

Michael Ramsey, *Originalism and Birthright Citizenship*  
109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020) .....11

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* 635 (George &  
Charles Merriam 1860).....9

Omar Martinez, et al, *Evaluating Impact of Immigration Policies on Health Status  
Among Undocumented Immigrants: A Systematic Review*  
J. Immigrant Minority Health 947 (2015).....3

Polly J. Price, *Stateless in the United States: Current Reality and a Future  
Prediction*, 46 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 443 (March 2013) .....3

U.S. Department of Justice, *Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain  
Children Born in the United States*, 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995) .....13, 18, 20

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 366 (6th ed., Co. of  
Booksellers, Dublin 1775) .....12
